Bonds at the initial Conversion Price, a total number of 222,222,222 new Shares will be
issued, representing:

(i) approximately 38.56% of the Company’s existing issued share capital of
576,243,785 Shares, and

(ii) approximately 27.83% of the Company’s issued share capital of 798,466,007
Shares as enlarged by the issue and allotment of the Conversion Shares.

The aggregate nominal value of the 222,222,222 Conversion Shares will be
HK$22,222,222.20.

Assuming the maximum amount of the Convertible Bonds is placed under the
Placing, the following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon conversion of the Convertible
Bonds in full at the Conversion Price (assuming that there is no change in the issued share
capital of the Company other than the issue of the Conversion Shares since the Latest
Practicable Date up to the date of conversion of the Convertible Bonds in full):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

Shareholders
Number of

Shares held
Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

(Shares) (approx.) (%) (Shares) (approx.) (%)

Bondholder(s) – – 222,222,222 27.83
Cheung Ling Mun (Note) 120,068,000 20.84 120,068,000 15.04
Daisho Denshi Co., Ltd. 50,000,000 8.68 50,000,000 6.26
Other public Shareholders 406,175,785 70.48 406,175,785 50.87

Total: 576,243,785 100.00 798,466,007 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Note:

Ms. Cheung Lai Na, an executive Director and the daughter of Mr. Cheung Ling Mun, holds 120,680,000
Shares in trust for Mr. Cheung Ling Mun.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING

The principal activities of the Group are investment holding and manufacturing and
trading of printed circuit boards. In mid-2016, the Group also undertook the business of
indent trading of petrochemical products as well as petroleum and energy products.

The Directors consider the Placing as an opportunity and necessary for the Group to
(i) enhance its working capital; (ii) improve its current business operations by obtaining